
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer, Tel: 01432 383690 on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Friday 26 February 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01432 
383690 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor TM James 
Vice-Chairman Councillor KG Grumbley 

  

Councillor DJ Benjamin  
Councillor GFM Dawe  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor DW Greenow  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor B Hunt  
Councillor RH Smith  
Councillor RV Stockton  
  

 
Mrs Gillian Churchill HALC 
Mrs. J. Evans National Farmers Union 
Mr P Hands Visit Herefordshire 
Mr Gary Woodman Hereford and Worcester Chamber of 

Commerce 
 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  26 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS   7 - 18  
   
 To consider a number of issues in response to the duty on the Council to 

scrutinise crime and disorder matters. 
 

   
7. THE ROLE OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP 

(SAFER HEREFORDSHIRE)   
19 - 58  

   
 To provide the Committee with an introduction to the Safer Herefordshire 

strategic assessment process and performance for 2009 and present the 
priorities for 2010-11 as agreed by the Safer Herefordshire Strategy Group. 

 

   
8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   59 - 62  
   
 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committees to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which y
[...]
). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 7 December 2009 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor  KG Grumbley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 
Co-opted 
Members 

Councillors: DJ Benjamin, GFM Dawe, KS Guthrie, RH Smith, RV Stockton,  
 
Mrs G Churchill and Mr PH Hands 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors AJM Blackshaw, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, MD Lloyd-Hayes and 

AT Oliver. 
  
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors DW Greenow and B Hunt. 
 

35. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
As Chairman of VisitHerefordshire, Mr P Hands registered a personal interest in Item 8, The 
Executive’s Response to the Scrutiny Review of Tourism and Tourist Information Centres. 
 

37. MINUTES   
 
Councillor GFM Dawe registered his objection to the Minutes as Members comments were not 
attributed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2009, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
A member of the public suggested that an update on the Edgar Street Grid Project should be 
a regular item on the agenda of the Committee, and questioned why it wasn’t on the agenda 
for this meeting. 
 

39. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10   
 
The Committee received the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the period for the six 
month period to September 2009.   
 
The Service Accountant reported that Cultural Services was expected to overspend by £85k 
in 2009/10.  Savings had already been made that had been factored into this projection.  
These included staff vacancy savings of £25k on employee costs for Sports Development, 
relating to post vacancies.  There were also staff vacancy savings of £15k in Cultural 
Services. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

He went on to say that the libraries budget was expected to overspend by £125k, largely 
as a result of employee costs and running costs associated with the Broad Street 
Library. These costs would be partly offset within the Directorate by savings on Parks 
and Countryside and Public Rights of Way as a result of the recruitment freeze pending 
the service delivery review. Some recovery had been made on Tourism budgets which 
had reduced the expected outturn to a £30k overspend. In addition, a review of 
alternative delivery methods was being undertaken in order to enable the service to be 
delivered within budget. 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Director of Regeneration said that as a 
result of staff reorganisation,  posts had been made redundant in the Tourism 
Service.  He concurred with the Chairman of Visitherefordshire that the 
Destination Management Partnership had not overspent its budget, and was on 
target for the year. 

 
• In reply to a question from a Member concerning the timescale for replacing the 

Broad Street Library building, the Director of Regeneration said t
[...]
s Estate. 

The Economic Development Manager responded to a question on broadband availability 
in the County by saying that the Council was attempting to provide individual solutions 
for individual areas within the County.  It was clearly recognised that economic growth 
was dependant on broadband access. 

RESOLVED 

THAT (a) Cabinet’s response to the findings of the Scrutiny Review of the 
Herefordshire Economic Development Strategy 2005-25 should be 
noted;  

  and; 

(b) a further report on progress against the action plan should be made after 

4



 

six months with consideration then being given to the need for any further 
report be made. 

 
43. SCOPING REPORT FOR THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SUPPORT FOR 

VOLUNTEERING IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Committee received a proposal to scrutinise the Support for Volunteering in 
Herefordshire. 

The Director of Regeneration reported that this would be a valuable Review to 
undertake, as it would provide the Committee with an understanding of the volunteering 
resource that existed in the County, and how this could be most effectively utilised. It 
was envisaged that this would be held as a one day scrutiny review, with the whole 
Committee present.  In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made:  

• A Member said that greater value should be placed on the work of the Third 
Sector, which offered a very cost effective resource for the County. 

• A Member said that she undertook a lot of voluntary work, and felt that there 
were issues of risk assessment and potential litigation that needed to be 
overcome in order to help organisations in the Third Sector. 

• A Member suggested that it would be valuable to have an officer resource within 
the Council to act as a liaison to help develop volunteer groups within the County. 

RESOLVED:  That the Scoping Statement be approved. 
 

44. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the  
 Strategic Monitoring Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) on (01432) 260239 

   

MEETING: COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 26 FEBRUARY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider a number of issues in response to the duty on the Council to scrutinise crime and 
disorder matters. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a)  It be agreed that there be no formal co-option and that the Committee 
should invite other people to participate in its work as circumstances 
require; 

(b)  the protocol for the scrutiny of crime and disorder matters as appended 
is considered and approved in principle, subject to the agreement of 
Safer Herefordshire; and the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and 
Democratic) be authorised to finalise the protocol after agreement with 
Safer Herefordshire and in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Committee; 

 (c) a Review Group be appointed to lead on the scrutiny of crime and 
disorder scrutiny, submitting reports and recommendations to the 
Committee; 

 (d) the Committee appoints a Chairman of the Review Group; and 

 (e)  the Group submit a proposed work programme to the Committee’s next 
meeting for approval. 

 

Key Points Summary 

• The Committee needs to determine an approach to co-option. 

• The Committee is recommended to agree a protocol as a method of developing the relationship 
between the scrutiny function and crime and disorder scrutiny partners laying down the mutual 
expectations of the Committee and Partners.   

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



• The Committee is recommended to approve the appointment of a Review Group to carry out 
the detailed work on Crime and Disorder Scrutiny to an agreed work programme, reporting 
back to the Committee with its reports and recommendations. 

Alternative Options 

1 The Committee may co-opt additional members to serve on the committee subject to 
various provisions.  The Council’s Constitution provides that Co-optees should be 
appointed annually by Council.  The recommended approach that there be no formal co-
option and that the Committee should invite other people to participate in its work as 
circumstances require is designed to preserve flexibility in line with the arrangements for 
the Council’s other scrutiny committees. 

2 The Committee is not required to agree a protocol with the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership.  However, the Home Office guidance suggests that this should be 
considered.  The content of the protocol is not prescribed. 

3 The Committee need not appoint a Review Group as proposed.  It could carry out the work 
itself or propose a different way of commissioning work. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4 The Committee is required to determine arrangements for co-option to the Committee. 

5 The Home Office guidance suggests that the Committee should consider agreeing a 
protocol with the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

Introduction and Background 

6 The Police and Justice Act 2006 (S19) requires every local authority to ensure that it has a 
scrutiny committee designated as a “Crime and Disorder” Committee with power to review 
or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. The responsible authorities 
are local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, police authorities, the police, and primary 
care trusts which together comprise a Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership and are 
to include the Probation Service wef April 2010. 

7 Members were provided with a brief overview of the crime and disorder scrutiny powers 
and the role of the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
[...]
ume that the police authority should play an active 
part at committee when community safety matters are being discussed – and particularly 
when the police are to be present.”  It sets out three options for local authorities to 
consider in seeking to involve police authorities.   

14 Option 1 says: “one member of the crime and disorder committee should be a member of 
the police authority.  We envisage this being the approach that will be adopted by most 
(but not necessarily all) counties and unitaries”.  The implication is that where possible the 
relevant local authority representative on the Police Authority should be co-opted.   

15 Option 2 “is for all other circumstances - covering most districts and those counties and 
unitaries where having a police authority member on the committee will not be possible”.  
It is suggested this could involve a standing invitation to a member of the police authority, 
or in certain circumstances by local agreement a police authority officer.  

16 Option 3 is “for committees to consider co-opting a police authority member onto the 
committee when policing matters are being considered and it would be for the police 
authority to decide the most appropriate member to appoint.” 

17 Both the Council’s current representatives on the Police Authority are already serving as 
Members of this Committee.   

18 The role of a Member of the Police Authority in this context and indeed other co-optees 
from the groupings prescribed in the Regulations, as described above, does have some 
complications and contradictions.  On the one hand the guidance states that the police 
authority “should play an active part at committee when community safety matters are 
being discussed – and particularly when the police are to be present.” 

19 However, the Police Authority is also one of the responsible authorities that is subject to 
the power of crime and disorder scrutiny.  Furthermore one of the Council’s 
representatives on the Authority is also the Police Authority representative on the Safer 
Herefordshire Strategy Group.  This clearly has the potential to give rise to some 
complications and possible conflict of interest particularly when the Scrutiny Committee is 
seeking to fulfil its role of holding the responsible authorities to account.  (When the 
Constitutional Review Working Group considered the arrangements for crime and 

9



disorder scrutiny it proposed that  a decision in principle be taken that the Council’s 
representatives on the police authority  should be co-opted to serve on the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee when Crime and Disorder matters are discussed but should 
not be given voting powers.)  The situation will be monitored to see if any particular issues 
arise that need to be addressed.   

20 Rather than any formal co-option it is recommended that  the Crime and Disorder 
Committee should invite other people to participate in its work as circumstances require, 
for example in Review Group work, in which the Council’s Police Authority representatives 
could be invited to participate as the Review Group considers appropriate.  This is 
designed to preserve flexibility in line with the arrangements for the Council’s other 
scrutiny committees. 

21 The White Paper: Protecting the Public: Supporting the Police To Succeed etc proposes 
“a review of the statutory guidance for Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees ….. to allow them to co-opt members of the public and community groups, 
which together will improve the links between the public and community safety partners.  
“The process and terms of selection and appointment, will be for the Committee itself to 
decide.”  A further report will be brought to the Committee when any further Regulations 
are made. 

Protocol 

22 The guidance states that “partners and the scrutiny function might want to consider 
developing a short, flexible and meaningful protocol which lays down the mutual 
expectations of sc
[...]
 providing it with constructive challenge at a strategic level 
rather than operational fault finding at an operational level.” 

29 The guidance notes that at a basic level the role of the Committee is  

• To consider actions undertaken by the responsible authorities on the CDRP 

• Make reports or recommendations to the local authority (and partners) 

• To consider Councillor Calls for Action 

30 It adds that, “The Committee should include in its work programme a list of issues which it 
needs to cover during the year.  This should be agreed in consultation with the relevant 
partners on the community safety partnership and reflect local community need.” 

31 The Regulations require that the Committee meets “as the committee considers 
appropriate but no less than once in every twelvemonth period. 

32 The guidance, does, however, make clear that: 

“In addition the scrutiny function should consider community safety issues more 
consistently throughout the year, just as it would with any other subject matter.” 

“As part of the accountability role of the committee, it might be useful to request the 
attendance of senior members of the partnership at key meetings through the year.  This 
might include the chair of the partnership, the cabinet member with community safety 
responsibilities or senior members of partner organisations such as the local police 
commander.” 

33 The scrutiny of crime and disorder matters is only a part of the Committee’s work and part 
of the overall work programmes of the Scrutiny Committees. 

34 The Constitution makes clear that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee must oversee, 
co-ordinate and approve the work programmes of the Scrutiny Committees and approve 
its own annual work programme.  It must also periodically review its and the scrutiny 
committees work programmes to ensure that overview and scrutiny is effective that there 
is an efficient use of scrutiny resources and that potential duplication of effort by Scrutiny 
com
[...]
urpose 

To provide the Committee with an introduction to the Safer Herefordshire strategic assessment 
process and performance for 2009 and present the priorities for 2010-11 as agreed by the Safer 
Herefordshire Strategy Group.     

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) the Committee consider the strategic direction and performance of Safer 
Herefordshire; and 

(b) those areas of activity contained in the Corporate Plan are used as the basis 
of reporting to this Committee. 

Key Points Summary 

• Safer Herefordshire is required as a Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) to 
undertake an annual strategic assessment to evaluate the effectiveness of the partnership 
and how it is performing against the targets set out in the 2008 – 2011 strategy. 

• The strategic assessment relates to crime, disorder and substance misuse in Herefordshire.  
It took place between June and November 2009.  

• The list of priorities that emerged from the 2009 strategic assessment as presented to the 
Safer Herefordshire Strategy Group were: 

Alcohol misuse; Anti-social behaviour; Drug misuse; Road safety; Domestic abuse; 
Offender management 

• Safer Communities is one of the Priority Themes to the Corporate Plan that contains a 
number of national and local indicators 

AGENDA ITEM 7

19



Alternative Options 

1. In addition to the indicators within the Corporate Plan, there are a number of ways that the 
Committee could scrutinise the Partnership.  Safer Herefordshire utilises a wide number of 
performance indicators to monitor performance.  These indicators reflect the partnerships 
whole agenda, and are also used to track progress where annual/biannually reported 
(National Indicators) NI’s are used. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. To invite comments and views from the Committee on Safer Herefordshire’s performance. 

3. To ensure Safer Herefordshire is contributing to the outcomes in the Safer Communities 
element of the Corporate Plan  

Introduction and Background 

4. Safer Herefordshire (formerly Herefordshire Community Safety and Drugs Partnership) was 
formed as a result of the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act, which was later amended by the 2002 
Police Reform Act.  The partnership has both operational and strategic responsibilities and 
benefits from positive partner engagements across the County.  

5. Safer Herefordshire undertake regular reviews to identify concerns and local priorities and 
monitor performance against both local and government targets.  The partnership also 
facilitates multi-agency working groups to ensure a joined up approach for tackling crime and 
disorder issues across Herefordshire. The Strategy is attached for information at Appendix 1, 
with priorities detailed in Appendix 2. 

6. Operationally, the partnership translates its strategic priorities into action plans that are 
implemented through the partnership and its groups.  Some of this work is delivered directly 
by the partnership whilst some is commissioned out to other organisations.  Appendix 3 
details some of the key activities and developments Safer Herefordshire has delivered this 
year. 

7. The Safer Herefordshire Local Area Agreement  (LAA) priorities for 2008-11 are: 

NI19: To reduce the rate of proven re-offending by young offenders 

NI21: Dealing with local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime issues by the local 
council and police 

NI30: To reduce the re-offending rate of prolific and other priority offenders 

NI39: To reduce alcohol-harm related hospital admission rates (additional local target) 

NI40: To increase the numbers of people in effective drug treatment 

NI47: To reduce the number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents 

 In addition to the above priority linked National Indicators (NIs), there are a number of other 
indicators in the Corporate Plan that are reported to the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee.  Some of these additional targets are yet to be finalised as S

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Friday 26 February 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor KG Grumbley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: DJ Benjamin, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, B Hunt, RH Smith and 

RV Stockton 
 
  
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors GFM Dawe, BA Durkin and MAF Hubbard. 
 

46. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor R H Smith  6 – Scrutiny of Crime 

and Disorder Matters 
Personal, as Council Representative 
on the West Mercia Police Authority; 
Member, Local Neighbourhood 
Watch; Campaigner for Road Safety 
on the A49. 

Councillor B Hunt 6 – Scrutiny of Crime 
and Disorder Matters 

Personal, as Council Representative 
on the West Mercia Police Authority 

 
48. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes for the meeting held on 7 December 2009, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

50. SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS   
 
(Councillor Smith and Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest)  
 
The Committee received a report on a number of issues in response to the duty on the 
Council to scrutinise crime and disorder matters. 
 
The Committee Manager (Scrutiny) reported that there were three main issues that 
concerned the Committee in its role as the designated Committee with responsibility for 
scrutinising the work of the Crime and Disorder Partnership known as Safer Herefordshire.  
These were the question of co-option of members onto the Committee, the development of 
both a protocol with Safer Herefordshire and a work programme for the Committee. 
 



 

He went on to say that under the Regulations governing the Committee, co-option was 
currently limited to certain specific groups. As reflected in paragraph 14 of the report, the 
guidance stated that one member of the Crime and Disorder Committee should be a 
member of the Police Authority.   Both the Council’s current representatives on the 
Police Authority served on Community Services Scrutiny Committee, and it was 
considered that this therefore met the expectation in the guidance.  It was not proposed 
that there should be any further co-option.  The Constitution provided that the Committee 
could involve people in its work and invite people to provide evidence as seen fit. 
 
The Committee Manager (Scrutiny) went on to say that the Home Office guidance for the 
Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters suggested that consideration should be given to 
developing a protocol which outlined the mutual expectations of the Committee and 
Safer Herefordshire.  A draft was appended which reflected the provisions in the 
legislation and guidance. 
 
He went on to comment on the development of the work programme for the scrutiny of 
crime and disorder matters and highlighted that the Committee should include in its work 
programme a list of issues which it needed to cover during the year.  This should be 
agreed in consultation with the relevant partners on the community safety partnership.  
The Council’s Constitution contained provisions that required the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) to oversee and approve the work programmes of the scrutiny 
committees.  It had therefore been proposed that the Review Group should submit a 
proposed work programme to the next meeting for recommendation to the OSC. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 
A Member made a number of comments, that: 
 
• there was no provision for inclusion of the public in this process, and as this had 
been an issue for this Committee, suggested that a member of the public or of the 
Neighbourhood Watch Association be considered for co-option. 
 

• that there should be greater emphasis on holding the Partnership to account, rather 
than individual partners. 
 

• that he believed that the timescale for receiving reports back from the partners, as 
laid out in the draft protocol, was unrealistic, and suggested that this section should 
be qualified by saying that reports would generally be expected within 15 days.  
 

• it was inappropriate that an informal Review Group should conduct the business of 
crime and disorder reduction partnership scrutiny, and that it should be undertaken 
by the Community Services Committee as a whole. 

 
The Vice Chairman replied that he believed that it was more efficient that the Work 
Programme for crime and disorder should be carried forward by the Committee, and that 
a small sub group would be more capable of carrying out the task.  A regular Agenda 
item to update the Committee on progress would be included on future Committee 
Agendas. 
 
Superintendent Purcell replied that, as far as the role of the Police was concerned, the 
Committee would be provided with as much support as would be possible.  He did not 
believe that the timescales for reports were too aspirational, but it should be borne in 
mind that any requests that involved discussions at regional level might take longer.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That 



 

 
(a) It was agreed that, subject to point (b) below, there would be no formal co-

option in respect to crime and disorder matters, and that the Committee 
should invite other people to participate in its work as circumstances 
required; 

(b) Council be recommended to approve the co-option of a member of the 
public to the Committee; 

(c) the protocol for the scrutiny of crime and disorder matters as appended 
was approved in principle, subject to the agreement of Safer Herefordshire; 
and the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic) was authorised 
to finalise the protocol after agreement with Safer Herefordshire and in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee; 

(c) Councillors KG Grumbley, KS Guthrie and RH Smith should be appointed 
to serve on the Review Group and a further member would be sought and 
approved in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman; 

(d) Councillor KG Grumbley should be appointed as Chairman of the Review 
Group; 

and; 
 

 (e) a proposed work programme be submitted to the Committee’s next meeting 
for approval. 

 
51. THE ROLE OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP (SAFER 

HEREFORDSHIRE)   
 
The Committee received a report which provided an introduction to the Safer 
Herefordshire strategic assessment process and performance for 2009 and presented 
the priorities for 2010-11 as agreed by the Safer Herefordshire Strategy Group. 
 
The Partnership Manager reported that Safer Herefordshire (formerly Herefordshire 
Community Safety and Drugs Partnership) was formed as a result of the 1998 Crime and 
Disorder Act, which was later amended by the 2002 Police Reform Act.  The Partnership 
undertook regular reviews to identify concerns and local priorities and monitor 
performance against both local and government targets.  The Partnership also facilitated 
multi-agency working groups to ensure a joined up approach for tackling crime and 
disorder issues across Herefordshire.  

The Safer Herefordshire Local Area Agreement (LAA) priorities for 2008-11 were laid out 
in the report, and were linked to a number of other indicators in the Corporate Plan that 
were reported to the Committee.  Some of the additional targets were yet to be finalised 
as Safer Herefordshire was awaiting data from national information systems and some 
partner organisations. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Consultant (Health Protection) said that 
a social marketing campaign would be implemented in order to help reduce drug 
abuse and engage with drug users.  It was noted that there was capacity to meet 
the demand for detox and rehabilitation and there were a number of facilities 
available for care in the County which ranged from the drugs advisory service 
(DASH) in Commercial Street, Hereford, detox beds in the Stonebow Unit, to 
residential rehabilitation and community detox, which kept people in their own 
community and was usually the best way forward.  The Service was regularly 



 

performance managed by the National Treatment Agency.  The numbers of 
people going into rehab in the County were in single figures, and there was a 
stringent process in order to ensure that those that did were committed to the 
process before entering into it. 

 
• In reply to a further question, Superintendent Purcell said that the already low 
level of crime in the County was still going down.  There were no more than fifty 
prolific offenders in the County, and the success rate of crime reduction 
compared favourably with the rest of the Country. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That 
 
(a) The strategic direction and performance of Safer Herefordshire be noted; 

 and; 

(b) Those areas of activity pertinent to the Partnership are used as the basis of 
reporting to the Committee. 

 
52. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee noted its Work Programme.    
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am CHAIRMAN 


